



---

Date: 23 Sept. 2022  
Subject: Bulletin 6

---

From: Clerk of the Course  
To: All competitors

---

As noted in Bulletin 4, the route has been changed. The new stage schedule is attached as well as instructions for transits not included in the Route Book. Printed copies will be distributed at competitor check-in.

1. The four pages in this bulletin labelled “MTC 1 ATC 1” replace pages 6 – 14 of the Route Book. Ignore “RGC 1” and “ATC 4” references in the new pages.
2. The two pages in this bulletin labelled “TRANSIT SCHUMACHER TO DEER CREEK 2” replace pages 26 – 27 of the Route Book the first time through. Follow pages 26 – 27 the second time through.
3. Control references in the Deer Ck stage instructions are changed from 2 and 5 to 1 and 3.
4. Control references in the Schumacher Ck stage instructions are changed from 3 and 6 to 2 and 4.

Note that the route instructions for the stage roads were written presuming that recce would be done and does not include many gotchas that would otherwise be included in the Route Book. Drive the stages accordingly,

On the Schumacher Ck stage, there is one mileage correction. The accum. mileage for instruction 14 should be 5.78 instead of 5.20. The incrm. mileage for instruction 14 should be 1.52 and the decline mileage should be 1.28. The incrm. mileage for instruction 15 should be 0.21.

Ron Barker  
Clerk of the Course








**2022 Tour de Forest**

START - (Sections 1)		SATURDAY SEPTEMBER 24, 2022					
TC	LOCATION	SS DIST	TRANSIT DIST	TOTAL DIST	LATENESS TIME	TRANSIT TIME	FIRST CAR DUE
0	MTC OUT (SIP)						9:25
	distance to next refuel	(23.26)	(47.57)	(70.83)			
1			16.90	16.90		0:35	10:00
SS 1	DEER CREEK 1	4.69			0:08		10:03
2			3.16	7.85		0:15	10:26
SS 2	SCHUMACHER CR 1	6.94			0:11		10:29
3			10.60	17.54		0:30	11:10
SS 3	DEER CREEK 2	4.69			0:08		11:13
4			3.16	7.85		0:15	11:36
SS 4	SCHUMACHER CK 2	6.94			0:11		11:39
4A	MTC IN (SIP)		13.75	20.69		0:25	12:15
<b>Saturday Totals</b>		23.26	47.57	70.83			









Section 1

9/23/22









## 2022 TOUR de FOREST RALLY

MTC 1	MTC 1		DISTANCE	16.90	miles	Page	1
ATC 1	ATC 1		TIME	35	minutes	Av. Speed	29
Instr. #	Distance		TULIP	INFORMATION			Decline Distance
	Accum.	Incrm.					
1	0.00	0.00			<b>MTC 1</b> SIMPSON INDUSTRIAL PK		16.90
2	0.00	0.00			BEGIN ODO AT GATE		16.90
3	0.04	0.04			IS ASSUMED SPEED 45		16.86
4	2.45	2.41			<del>HIGHLAND RD</del> SPEED 35		14.45
5	2.96	0.51			<del>DAYTON AIRPORT RD</del> SPEED 45 AHEAD		13.94
6	5.32	2.36			CONTINUE STRAIGHT THIS LED TO BIOSOLIDS STAGE		11.58
Distance to next Instr.		2.13					








## 2022 TOUR de FOREST RALLY

MTC 1	MTC 1		DISTANCE	16.90	miles	Page	2
ATC 1	ATC 1		TIME	35	minutes	Av. Speed	29
Instr. #	Distance		TULIP	INFORMATION		Decline	Distance
	Accum.	Incrm.					
7	7.45	2.13		THIS WAS THE END OF BIOSOLIDS BLVD			9.45
8	8.12	0.67		SPEED 35			8.78
9	8.56	0.44		KEEP TOWARD SHELTON			8.34
10	9.24	0.68		SPEED 25			7.66
11	9.81	0.57			S 7th St		7.09
12	10.15	0.34			1st St		6.75
Distance to next Instr.		0.06					










## 2022 TOUR de FOREST RALLY

MTC 1	MTC 1		DISTANCE	16.90	miles	Page	3
ATC 1	ATC 1		TIME	35	minutes	Av. Speed	29
Instr. #	Distance		TULIP	INFORMATION			Decline Distance
	Accum.	Incrm.					
13	10.21	0.06			FRONT ST		6.69
14	10.37	0.16			SPEED 35		6.53
15	11.03	0.66		SPEED 50			5.87
16	11.89	0.86		SPEED 40			5.01
17	12.66	0.77		SPEED 50			4.24
18	13.84	1.18		SPEED 40			3.06
Distance to next Instr.		0.46					






## 2022 TOUR de FOREST RALLY

MTC 1 RGC 1	MTC 1, RGC 1		DISTANCE	5.50	miles	Page	4
ATC 1, 4	ATC 1, 4		TIME	15	minutes	Av. Speed	22
Instr. #	Distance		TULIP	INFORMATION	Decline Distance		
	Accum.	Incrm.					
19	14.30	0.46		SPEED 50	2.60		
20	15.77	1.47		SPEED 40	1.13		
21	16.22	0.45		<del>CRANBERRY/CK RD</del>	0.68		
22	16.36	0.14		DEER CREEK RD HEAVY TRAFFIC USE CAUTION BEGIN QUIET ZONE	0.54		
23	16.81	0.45		"END OF COUNTY ROAD" THEN GATE AT 16.85	0.09		
24	16.90	0.09		 <b>ATC 1</b> DEER CREEK 1 FROM HERE, GO TO ROUTE BOOK PAGE 15 THEN PAGE 16 FOR STAGE	0.00		
Distance to next Instr.							

## 2022 TOUR de FOREST RALLY

STOP 2	TRANSIT SCHUMACHER		DISTANCE	<b>10.60</b>	miles	Page	<b>1</b>
ATC 3	TO DEER CREEK 2		TIME	<b>30</b>	minutes	Av. Speed	<b>21</b>
Instr. #	Distance		TULIP	INFORMATION		Decline Distance	
	Accum.	Incrm.					
1	0.00	0.00			! ZERO ODO AT PVT SPEED 45	10.60	
2	2.68	2.68		BROCKDALE RD SPEED STILL 45		7.92	
3	4.51	1.83		McEWAN PRAIRIE RD SPEED 50		6.09	
4	6.96	2.45			SPEED 35	3.64	
5	8.38	1.42			HWY 3 SPEED 50	2.22	
6	9.46	1.08		SPEED 40		1.14	
Distance to next Instr.		0.45					

## 2022 TOUR de FOREST RALLY

STOP 2	TRANSIT SCHUMACHER		DISTANCE	10.60	miles	Page	2
ATC 3	TO DEER CREEK 2		TIME	30	minutes	Av. Speed	21
Instr. #	Distance		TULIP	INFORMATION	Decline Distance		
	Accum.	Incrm.					
7	9.91	0.45		<del>CRANBERRY CK RD</del>	0.69		
8	10.04	0.13		DEER CREEK RD HEAVY TRAFFIC <u>BEGIN QUIET ZONE</u>	0.56		
9	10.50	0.46		END OF COUNTY RD THEN GATE AT 10.54	0.10		
10	10.60	0.10		 <b>ATC 3</b> DEER CREEK 2 NOW GO TO PAGE 15 OF ROUTE BOOK FOR MAP, THEN PAGE 16 FOR STAGE	0.00		
Distance to next Instr.		0.00					